



भारत सरकार/ Government of India
खान मंत्रालय / Ministry of Mines
भारतीय खान ब्यूरो / Indian Bureau of Mines
क्षेत्रीय खान नियंत्रक का कार्यालय / Office of the Regional Controller of Mines

रजिस्टर्ड ए०डी० सहित
उल्लेखन पत्र



File No: MP/Jabalpur /Manganese -01 1229 - 1232

Jabalpur, Dated: 12/05/2020

To,

Shri Vinod Kumar Shrivastava, Owner
Street/Village: Main Roadgandhi Gram,
Teh. :Sihora
District :Jabalpur, State :Madhya Pradesh
Pin Code: 483222

Subject: Violation of provisions of provisions of Mineral Conservation & Development Rules, 2017 in respect of you kurro manganese and laterite mine in District of Jabalpur in M.P. State over an area of 7.30 hect.

Dear Sir,

The following provisions of the Mineral Conservation and Development Rules, 2017 were found violated in your above mentioned mine during MCDR inspection on 07/03/2020 by the undersigned in presence of Mr.Chaurasia (owner representatative) and Mr Misra (Mining Mate).

Rule 26(2) MCDR 2017	(2) The holder of mining lease shall submit to the competent authority a yearly report as per the format specified by the Indian Bureau of Mines, before 1st day of July every year setting forth the extent of protective and rehabilitative works carried out as envisaged in the approved mine closure plan, and if there is any deviation, reasons thereof. Statement/yearly report for progressive closure under this rule for yr 18-19 is not submitted.
Rule 45 MCDR 2017	45(5) .The holder of a mining lease shall submit online returns in respect of each mine to the Regional Controller or anyother authorised official of the Indian Bureau of Mines in the following manner, namely:- (b) a monthly return which shall be submitted before the tenth day of every month in respect of the preceding month in electronic form along with a signed print copy of the same if it is not digitally signed, in the respective form as indicated below:- i. for all minerals except copper, gold, lead, pyrite, tin, tungsten, zinc, precious and semi-precious stones, in Form F1 of the Schedule; ii. for copper, gold, lead, pyrite, tin, tungsten and zinc, in Form F2 of the Schedule; and iii. for precious and semi-precious stones, in Form F3 of the Schedule; (c) an annual return which shall be submitted before the 1st day of July each year for the preceding financial year in electronic form, along with a signed print copy of the same if it is not digitally signed, in the respective Form as indicated below:- (i) for all minerals except copper, gold, lead, pyrite, tin, tungsten, zinc, precious and semi-precious stones, in Form G1 of the Schedule; (ii) for copper, gold, lead, pyrite, tin, tungsten and zinc, in Form G2 of the Schedule; (iii) for precious and semi-precious stones, in Form G3 of the Schedule: In annual returns submitted i) the information on land use pattern provided in relevant section is not correct. ii) The information on appointment of mining engineer and Manager is not provided. iii) No details on capital structure is given.
Rule 11(1)	No holder of a mining lease shall commence or carry out mining operations in any area except in accordance with the mining plan approved, modified or reviewed by the Indian Bureau of Mines or prepared and certified in accordance with the system established by the State Government pursuant to the proviso to clause (b) of sub-section (2) of section 5 or approved by the competent authority of the Atomic Minerals Directorate for Exploration and Research, in respect of minerals specified in Part B of the First Schedule to the Act where the grade of such atomic minerals is equal to or above the threshold value limits declared under Schedule-A of the Atomic Minerals Concession Rules, 2016. 1. exploratory drilling as per proposal was not done.(09 boreholes) 2. mineral bauxite is produced in excess of planned quantity-(20,637 ton against 17,817 in plan). 3. barrier plantatation is not raised near boundary pillar 3,4,5,6 (125 nos) as shown in production development plan (part of approved mining plan)for year 18-19.

02.In this connection it is brought to your notice that the above violations constitute an offence punishable under Rule 62 of MCDR-2017.

03 .You are advised to rectify the above violations immediately and intimate the position to this office within 45 (Forty Five) days from the date of issue of this letter.

भवदीय,


(संदीप सिंह)
काश्मिर खान नियंत्रक
भारतीय खान ब्यूरो

NOO:

प्रतिलिपि प्रेषित : :


01. The Director of Geology & Mining, Govt .of Madhya Pradesh, Khanij Bhavan, 29-A, Arera Hills, Bhopal(M.P.) for information and further necessary action.

02. The District Collector, **Jabalpur** (M.P.) for information .


उप खान नियंत्रक
भारतीय खान ब्यूरो

प्रतिलिपि प्रेषित :

खान नियंत्रक (मध्य), भारतीय खान ब्यूरो, नागपुर को सूचनार्थ प्रेषित।


उप खान नियंत्रक
भारतीय खान ब्यूरो

